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_________________________________________________________________





APPLICANT REQUESTS THAT:





His date of rank (DOR) for promotion to airman (E�2) be changed from 20 Jan 98 to 7 Oct 97.





_________________________________________________________________





APPLICANT CONTENDS THAT:





He started Basic Military Training (BMT) on 2 Apr 97 and should have been eligible for airman on or about 2 Oct 97.  For reasons beyond his control, such as a reorganization (changes in squadron leaders) in the Security Forces Squadron and his name not being included on an eligibility roster, he was not promoted when he was eligible.





In support of his appeal, the applicant provided a letter from the Security Forces Manager with a 1st indorsement statement from the commander.





Applicant’s complete submission is attached at Exhibit A.





_________________________________________________________________





STATEMENT OF FACTS:





The relevant facts pertaining to this application, extracted from the applicant’s military records, are contained in the letter prepared by the appropriate office of the Air Force.  Accordingly, there is no need to recite these facts in this Record of Proceedings.





_________________________________________________________________














AIR FORCE EVALUATION:





The Chief, Special Actions & Personal Affairs, ANG/DPPU, reviewed this application and indicated that after review of Air National Guard Instruction (ANGI) 36�2502 (Promotion of Airman, ANG), the applicant did meet the eligibility for promotion on or about 7 Oct 97.  However, just because an individual meets the eligibility criteria for promotion does not mandate that they should be promoted to the next higher grade exactly on the day which they become eligible.  Furthermore, no member is entitled to pay and allowances simply by being eligible for promotion to the next higher grade.  The applicant has received the appropriate pay and allowances commensurate with his grade.  DPPU further states that the Security Forces Manager indicates, in his 2 Feb 98 letter, that applicant’s name was not included on an eligibility roster generated each month by the unit’s Personnel Systems Management Branch.  The eligibility roster he refers to is simply an administrative tool used by unit commanders to assist in determining which members of his/her organization are eligible for promotion.  DPPU recommends denial of applicant’s request.





A complete copy of the Air Force evaluation is attached at Exhibit B.





_________________________________________________________________





APPLICANT'S REVIEW OF AIR FORCE EVALUATION:





A copy of the Air Force evaluation was forwarded to applicant on 7 Sep 98 for review and response.  As of this date, no response has been received by this office.





_________________________________________________________________





THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT:





1.	The applicant has exhausted all remedies provided by existing law or regulations.





2.	The application was timely filed.





3.	Insufficient relevant evidence has been presented to demonstrate the existence of probable error or injustice.  After a thorough review of the evidence of record and applicant’s submission, we are not persuaded that his DOR for promotion to airman should be changed from 20 Jan 98 to 7 Oct 97.  We reviewed the statement provided by the Security Forces Manager and indorsed by the commander.  However, this statement is not sufficiently persuasive to override the rationale provided by the ANG.  In this respect, while it appears that the applicant did meet the eligibility for promotion on or about 7 Oct 97, as noted by the ANG, just because an individual meets the eligibility criteria for promotion does not mandate that they should be promoted to the next higher grade exactly on the day that they become eligible.  Furthermore, we note the eligibility roster the applicant refers to is simply an administrative tool used by unit commanders to assist in determining which members of the organization are eligible for promotion.  In view of the foregoing, we are in complete agreement with the recommendation of the ANG and adopt the rationale expressed as the basis for our decision that the applicant has failed to sustain his burden that he has suffered either an error or an injustice and find no compelling basis to recommend granting the relief sought.





_________________________________________________________________





THE BOARD DETERMINES THAT:





The applicant be notified that the evidence presented did not demonstrate the existence of probable material error or injustice; that the application was denied without a personal appearance; and that the application will only be reconsidered upon the submission of newly discovered relevant evidence not considered with this application.





_________________________________________________________________





The following members of the Board considered this application in Executive Session on 10 May 1999, under the provisions of Air Force Instruction 36�2603:





	            Mr. David C. Van Gasbeck, Panel Chair


	            Mr. Grover L. Dunn, Member


	            Mr. E. David Hoard, Member


                Mrs. Joyce Earley, Examiner (without vote)





The following documentary evidence was considered:





     Exhibit A.  DD Form 149, dated 21 Feb 98, w/atchs.


     Exhibit B.  Letter, ANG/DPPU, dated 17 Aug 98.


     Exhibit C.  Letter, AFBCMR, dated 7 Sep 98.














                                   DAVID C. VAN GASBECK


                                   Panel Chair
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